ORDINANCE #1002

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF OCEANPORT, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING CHAPTER 279 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF OCEANPORT, ENTITLED "PARKS AND RECREATION AREAS" PASSED AND APPROVED ON AUGUST 7, 2014 FOR THE RECOGNITION OF SHORE REGIONAL LITTLE LEAGUE BASEBALL AND SOFTBALL AS A BOROUGH-APPROVED RECREATION SPORTS ASSOCIATION

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Oceanport that Chapter 279 entitled "Parks and Recreation Areas" be amended as follows:

NOTE: Additions are underlined and deletions are marked by strike through.

§!279-7 Fee schedule.

- **B.** Borough-approved recreation sports associations.
 - (1) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth within the ordinances of the Borough of Oceanport, the Borough of Oceanport hereby recognizes the following entities as "Borough-approved recreation sports associations" and further recognizes that these entities are charged with the responsibility of planning, promoting, organizing and operating specific recreation sports programs on behalf of the Borough, for the benefit of the Borough, its residents and, in certain instances, the residents of neighboring communities:
 - a) Oceanport Soccer Association.
 - b) Oceanport Basketball Association.
 - c) Oceanport Roller Hockey Association.
 - d) Oceanport Baseball Association.
 - e) Oceanport Adult Athletic Association.
 - f) Oceanport Old Timers Softball Association (teams playing in the Two Rivers Softball League).
 - g) Shore Youth Lacrosse Association.
 - h) Shore Regional Little League Baseball and Softball

SECTION 2. All ordinances and resolutions or parts of ordinances and resolutions, inconsistent with this amending ordinance be and the same are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This amending ordinance shall become effective upon due passage and publication according to law.

APPROVED ON FIRST READING

DATED: April 16, 2019

JEANNE SMITH
Clerk of the Borough of Oceanport

ADOPTED ON SECOND READING

DATED: May 21, 2019

APPROVAL BY THE MAYOR ON THIS	DAY OF
Clerk of the Borough of Oceanport	
JEANNE SMITH	